## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

#### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

#### Chapter 1

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Wild Hares in Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2356, amended. Section 2356 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

It shall be unlawful to hunt wild hares or rabbits in the County of Lincoln with dogs during the open season on deer.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to Enforcement of Real Estate Taxes in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 1281, amended. Section 1281 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 7 of chapter 271 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 1281. Payment of taxes; delinquent taxes; publication; certificate filed in registry

State, county and forestry district taxes on real estate mentioned in section 1141 shall be paid on or before the first day of October following the date of assessment and such taxes shall be delinquent on the first day of February of

the next year. Whenever such taxes are assessed on a biennial basis, the taxes for the 2nd year of the biennium shall be paid on or before the first day of October of such and year and, including supplementary taxes assessed under section 1331, shall be delinquent on the first day of the next February next following the date of assessment. On or before the 20th day of February annually, the State Tax Assessor shall send by mail to the last known address of each owner of such real estate upon which taxes remain unpaid a notice in writing, containing a description of the real estate assessed, the amount of unpaid taxes, interest to the first day of February, and publication costs of \$3, and alleging that a lien is claimed on such real estate for payment of such taxes, interest and costs, with a demand that payment be made by the first day of March, following. On or before the 20th day of February annually, the State Tax Assessor shall publish in the state paper and in some newspaper, if any, published in the county where the real estate lies, a list, containing the name or names of the owners according to the last state valuation, or the valuation established in accordance with section 1331, the amount of unpaid taxes, together with interest and costs, and a description according to the last state valuation, or the valuation established in accordance with section 1331, of the real estate upon which taxes remain unpaid. If such taxes and interest to date of payment and costs are not paid by such first day of March, the State Tax Assessor shall record between the first and 15th days of March in the registry of deeds of the county or registry district where such real estate lies a certificate signed by the State Tax Assessor, setting forth the name or names of the owners according to the last state valuation, or the valuation established in accordance with section 1331, the description of such real estate assessed as contained in the last state valuation, or the valuation established in accordance with section 1331, the amount of unpaid taxes, interest to the first day of March, the amount of costs, and a statement that demand for payment and publication of such taxes has been made, and that such taxes, interest and costs remain unpaid. Interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance of tax secured by such mortgage, at the rate of 6% per year. The costs to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall not exceed \$1.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 1282, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 1282 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

In the event that such tax, interest and costs, together with \$1 for recording the discharge, shall be paid within the period of redemption, the State Tax Assessor shall discharge said mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for the discharge of real estate mortgages and shall record such discharge in the appropriate registry of deeds.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 1284, amended. Section 1284 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 271 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 1284. Action to recover taxes

The State Tax Assessor may bring a civil action in his own name to enforce the lien on real estate created by section 552, to secure the payment of state, county and forestry district taxes assessed under sections 1141 and, 1144 and 1331 upon real estate not liable to be assessed in any town. Such action shall be begun after the expiration of 8 months and within one year after the publication of the advertisement named in section 1145 August 1st following

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

CHAP. 4

the date such taxes were assessed. The proceedings shall be in accordance with section 941, except that the preliminary notice and demand for payment of said tax as provided in said section shall not be required.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Poll Tax Agents of the State Tax Assessor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1421, amended. The first paragraph of section 1421 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

It shall be the duty of the State Tax Assessor through agents to procure annually, on or as of April 1st, a sworn return enumerating all persons, male or female, 21 years of age and upwards, who are residents of the various unorganized units, government reservations excepted, of the unorganized territory as defined in Title 20, section 1451, and he shall give a certificate of residence to all such residents as shall make written application therefor upon the form provided by him.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to Confiscated Cigarettes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 4373, amended. Section 4373 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following sentences:

In the case of cigarettes seized from any licensed dealer because of insufficient stamps, the owner from whom they are seized shall be reimbursed within 30 days of forfeiture for the face value of any Maine cigarette tax stamps affixed to the packages, provided the face value of such stamps exceeds \$1. The Treasurer of State shall provide, out of money collected under this chapter, the funds necessary for such reimbursement.